
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 29 January 2025 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December  
 

3 - 18 

5  LOCAL PLAN – PROPOSED HOUSING ALLOCATIONS IN THE KEY 
SERVICE CENTRES, LOCAL SERVICE CENTRES AND SUSTAINABLE 
VILLAGES  
 

 

 The report of the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 
 

19 - 232 

6  LOCAL PLAN – LIMITS TO DEVELOPMENT: CONSIDERATION OF 
RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION  
 

 

 The report of the Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 

233 - 284 

 
 
 
Circulation:  
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Councillor J G Simmons (Chair) 
Councillor P Lees (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor M Ball 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor S Lambeth 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor P Moult 
Councillor C A Sewell 
Councillor L Windram 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



38 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on MONDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor J G Simmons (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Ball, D Bigby, S Lambeth, J Legrys, R L Morris, P Moult, C A Sewell, L Windram 
and M B Wyatt  
 
In attendance: Councillors A Barker, R Johnson, K Merrie and G Rogers 
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Mr D Gill, Ms B Leonard, Mr T Devonshire and Ms S Lee 
 

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor P Lees. 
 
 

25 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor R Blunt declared a registerable, pecuniary interest, in respect of item 6; he 
would leave the room for the duration of the item. 
 
In respect of various sites as discussed in items 5 and 6 on the agenda, the following 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence and had come to the 
meeting with an open mind: 
 
Councillors M Ball, J Legrys, R Morris, P Moult, C Sewell, JG Simmons, and M Wyatt. 
 
 

26 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 

The Chair read out a statement, stressing that the Local Plan drafting process was 
evidence led, and though some of the decisions to be made at the meeting could 
be controversial or emotive, she called for a civil and amicable debate. 
 
There were four questions asked which set out below together with the responses. 
Each member of the public who asked a question was invited by the Chair to ask 
one supplementary question which is also set out together with the response. 
 
Question from Mr J Perry: 
 
“If the Broad Location, C 47/C 81 etc, remains in the Local Plan I am assuming 
considerations re: access issues (roads) have already been resolved. Based on 
the anticipated number of houses to be built there may be in excess of 1,000 
additional vehicles on those roads. This would render the use of Church Lane as 
the sole exit impractical & unrealistic. 
 
In my assessment, to satisfy adequate access requirements, the construction of a 
major road through C48 will be required. This road would then have to cross 
Church Lane into any planned development. 
 
My question: if this is the case will that road be contained within the proposed 
development C 47/ C 81.” 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



39 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

Response from the Chair of the Local Plan Committee: 
 
“The County Highway Authority in their response to the draft Local Plan advised 
that access to this site should be considered in conjunction with site C48 off 
Thornborough Road. The site promoter is currently looking at this, but the exact 
details have yet to be determined but it would suggest that there would be some 
possible form of connection between the two sites across Church Lane.” 
 
The supplementary question asked if in the future the agreed access 
arrangements  for the  broad location at West Whitwick were amended, would this 
be subject to further public consultation. 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager advised that the matter of 
access at the West Whitwick sites would be considered at that point if necessary, 
but there would be a second, more bespoke round of consultation as part of the 
wider Local Plan drafting process anyway. 
 
Question from Mr P Philips:  
 
“Officers and Members will now be well aware of a growing feeling among the 
community that public consultation was inadequate in the case of West Whitwick 
Valley being included for housing development in the proposed Local Plan.  This is 
evidenced by the fact that the majority of those most affected by this inclusion had 
no knowledge of either the proposal or the consultation until after the consultation 
closing date.  It is noted that in the past consultations have been sent to individual 
households for far less significant development proposals.  In the interest of 
fairness, transparency and reasonableness, all of which the Council is clearly 
signed up to delivering, is it agreed that a second public consultation is appropriate 
in this case, ensuring those most effected are properly and clearly notified” 
 
Response from the Chair of the Local Plan Committee: 
 
“In preparing a Local Plan there is no requirement unlike with planning 
applications, to consult with individual households in the vicinity
[...]
ne and a further 300 houses on Thornborough Road. 

In order for the for the Broad Location to be included in the Local Plan, the Limits 
of Development will have to be moved.  Will this be limited to the edge of the 
proposed development i.e. C81/47?” 
 
Response from the Chair of the Local Plan Committee:  
 
“As part of the draft Plan we did publish proposed changes to the Limits to 
Development. In respect of the West of Whitwick Broad Location, the proposal 
was to include all of the site, but no other change was proposed. A review of the 
Limits to Development, including considering any consultation responses received, 
will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Local Plan Committee.” 
 
The Supplementary question asked about plans for further consultation and the 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager reiterated that there would be a 
second round of consultation, though he also noted that this would be more 
bespoke than the first round of consultation. 
 
Question from Mr C Taylor: 
 
“The Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs has stated “I am 
delighted to be appointed as Environmental Secretary. I look forward to tackling 
the important issues facing our rural communities including championing British 
food, protecting people from flooding and improving the environment.” Considering 
these priorities, how does the Council justify the proposed development on the 
West Whitwick Valley, given its impact on agricultural land, flood risk and local 
biodiversity?” 
 
Response from the Chair of the Local Plan Committee: 
 
“The Local Plan has to seek to reconcile a number of competing demands. This 
includes reconciling the need for new development with the need to protect the 
best and most versatile agricultural land whilst also ensuring that new 

5



41 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

development does not exacerbate flooding and making provision for biodiversity 
net gain.  
 
The Government has made it clear that local plans must address the need for new 
housing, with a national target of 1.5 million new homes being required over the 
next five years. A failure to make sufficient provision will almost certainly result in 
the Plan being considered as not sound at Examination. 
 
In terms of agricultural land quality, information from Natural England suggests that 
most of the site is grade 4 land (poor quality), with the remainder being grade 3 
(good to moderate).  
 
The land to the west of Whitwick is located within Flood Zone 1, which is the 
lowest risk area for flooding. The Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for the Local 
Plan confirms that the site satisfies the Sequential Test as required by national 
policy. Furthermore, neither the Environment Agency nor the Lead Local Flood 
Authority (Leicestershire County Council) have raised an objection.   
 
Any new development will be required to deliver biodiversity net gain equivalent to 
at least 10% as required by the Environment Act 2021.”  
 
The supplementary question noted the various sites around Whitwick which in the 
questioner’s view might be more appropriate for development, and thus wondered 
why they hadn’t been included instead of the site at West Whitwick. 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager set out specific issues with 
two of the named sites and why they had consequently been rejected for inclusion 
in the draft Local Plan; he also advised that the third site mentioned was one which 
the Committee had voted to remove in November 2023. 
 
Question from Mr H Baker: 
 
“I have attended the last 3 meetings and heard a number of valid reasons why 500 

houses should not be built on the West Whitwick site.  They included: 

·      Underground Streams 

·      Flood risk; 

·      Lack of infrastructure and 

·      Almost impossible access 

No one has mentioned the Thringstone fault.  This is a very unstable fault which 

runs in the earth’s surface between Talbot Lane and School Lane, New 

Swannin
[...]
ciety 
 
In any event, the National Planning Policy Framework states that “Where a site is 
affected by contamination or land stability issues, responsibility for securing a safe 
development rests with the developer and/or landowner”. Therefore, it will be the 
responsibility of the developer/promoter to satisfy themselves that there is not 
likely to be a land stability issue. 
 
The supplementary question raised a separate issue, and Officers advised that 
they did not have the information to hand and were unable to deal with it as it did 
not relate to the preceding question. 
 
 

27 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2024. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor P Moult and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2024 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

7

https://nmrs.org.uk/mines-map/coal-mining-in-the-british-isles/leicestershire/geology-of-the-leicestershire-coalfield/


43 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
 

28 LOCAL PLAN- PROPOSED HOUSING ALLOCATIONS - ISLEY WOODHOUSE AND 
COALVILLE URBAN AREA 
 

The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report. 
Additionally, with reference to the additional papers, he noted that references to 
Councillor R Sutton as set out in the consultation responses, had in fact been joint 
responses from Councillor R Sutton, N Rushton, and C Sewell, as well as various 
parish councillors and a local campaign group. 
 
The Chair advised that each recommendation would be voted on separately. 
 
A Member suggested deferring the considerations of sites relating to the Coalville 
urban area until 29 January, so the allocation of sites could be considered in the 
totality. 
 
A motion to defer consideration of Officer recommendations ii-xiii was moved by 
Councillor J Legrys and seconded by Councillor P Moult.  
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being requested, the voting
[...]
ille 
Rugby Club such that there would be no adverse impact upon the operation of the 
rugby club consistent with the principle of the agent of change. 
 
A Member raised concerns about access to the proposed site at Broom Leys 
Farm, but the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager advised that the 
Highway Authority had raised no such concerns. 
 
The Officer recommendation (v) was moved by Councillor R Blunt and seconded 
by Councillor M Ball. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being requested the voting 
was as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Land at Broom Leys Farm, Broom Leys Road, Coalville (C46) be proposed to be 
allocated for around 266 dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the Plan.  
 
The Officer recommendation (vi) was moved by Councillor R Morris and seconded 
by Councillor D Bigby. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being requested, the voting 
was as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Land south of Church Lane, New Swannington (C48) be proposed to be allocated 
for around 283 dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the Plan.  
 
A motion to remove the site proposed in officer recommendation (vii) was moved 
by Councillor M Wyatt and seconded by Councillor R Blunt. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being requested, the voting 
was as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The land at Kirton Road, Coalville (C73), proposed to be allocated for around 170 
dwellings, be not included in the draft Local Plan. 
 
The Officers recommendation (viii) was moved by Councillor J Legrys and 
seconded by Councillor D Bigby 
 

10



46 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being requested , the voting 
was as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Land at Lily Bank Thringstone (C74) be proposed to be allocated for around 64 
dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the Plan. 
 
The Officers recommendation (ix) was moved by Councillor J Legrys 
[...]
 Wyatt For 

Councillor Richard Blunt For 

Carried 

Motion to approve officer recommendation (xi) (Motion) 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Mike Ball For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Simon Lambeth For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Peter Moult Abstain 

Councillor Carol Sewell Abstain 

Councillor Lee Windram For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor Richard Blunt For 

Carried 

Motion to approve officer recommendation (xii) (Motion) 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

15



51 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

Councillor Mike Ball For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Simon Lambeth For 

Councillor John Legrys Abstain 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Peter Moult Against 

Councillor Carol Sewell Abstain 

Councillor Lee Windram For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor Richard Blunt For 

Carried 

Motion to approve officer recommendation (xiii) (Motion) 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Mike Ball For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Simon Lambeth For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Peter Moult For 

Councillor Carol Sewell For 

Councillor Lee Windram For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor Richard Blunt For 

Carried 

 

29 LOCAL PLAN- PROPOSED EMPLOYMENT ALLOCATIONS: CONSIDERATION OF 
RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION 
 

The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report. 
 
A Member was concerned about the extensive proliferation of warehouses, and 
the resulting environmental and aesthetic impacts, in the northern areas of the 
district such as Kegworth and the surrounding villages. 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer advised that, although she appreciated the 
concerns, that area of the district had particularly excellent transport links which 
made it attractive to businesses; and the draft Local Plan was required to 
demonstrate its viability by allocating the most attractive prospective employment 
sites
[...]
mendations (i) - (v) (Motion) 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Mike Ball For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Simon Lambeth For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Peter Moult Abstain 

Councillor Carol Sewell Against 

Councillor Lee Windram For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 8.58 pm 
 

 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2025  

 

Title of Report LOCAL PLAN - PROPOSED HOUSING ALLOCATIONS IN 

THE KEY SERVICE CENTRES, LOCAL SERVICE 

CENTRES AND SUSTAINABLE VILLAGES 

Presented by Ian Nelson  

Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager  

Background Papers Report to Local Plan 

Committee - 27 October 

2021 Development Strategy 

Local Plan Committee 

Report.pdf 

Report to Local Plan 

Committee – 27 September 

2022 Local Plan Review - 

Development Strategy Local 

Plan Committee Report.pdf 

Report to Local Plan 

Committee – 17 January 

2024 Agenda for Local Plan 

Committee on Wednesday, 

17th January, 2024, 6.00 

pm - North West 

Leicestershire District 

Council 

Report to Local Plan 

Committee – 22 May 2024 

Agenda for Local Plan 

Committee on Wednesday, 

22nd May, 2024, 6.00 pm - 

North West Leicestershire 

District Council 

Report to Local plan 

Committee – 14 August 

2024  

Report to Local Plan 

Committee – 13 November 

2024  

Public Report: Yes 

 

19

Agenda Item 5

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s35096/Development%20Strategy%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s35096/Development%20Strategy%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s35096/Development%20Strategy%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s38360/Local%20Plan%20Review%20-%20Developme
[...]
esidential use. 

The site is not of a sufficient size to be 
considered for allocation.  
Notwithstanding its size, it is an isolated 
site in the countryside and its allocation 
for housing development would be 
contrary to Policy S2. 

No change. 335 Michael Bowley 

 

232



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 
2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL PLAN - LIMITS TO DEVELOPMENT: 
CONSIDERATION OF RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION 
 

Presented by Sarah Lee 
Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 

Background Papers National Planning Policy 
Framework (December 
2024) 
 
Local Plan Committee 15 
November 2023: New 
Local Plan – Limits to 
Development 
 
Proposed Limits to 
Development consultation 
document (January 2024) 
 
Draft Local Plan 
Consultation (February-
March 2024) for 
representations received. 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Nothing specific arising from the report recommendations. 
The cost of the preparation of the Local Plan is met from 
existing budgets.  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 requires the Council 
to take into account the representations it receives as it 
prepares the Local Plan.  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No staffing implications associated with the specific content 
of this report. Links with the Council’s Priorities are set out 
at the end of the report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report The report summarises and responds to the issues raised 
in the Regulation 18 consultation responses with respect to 
Limits to Development and proposed changes in response.  

Recommendations THAT LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE AGREES THE 
PROPOSED LIMIT TO DEVELOPMENT CHANGES 
REFERENCED A TO K IN APPENDIX B TO BE 
INCLUDED IN THE REGULATION 19 VERSION OF THE 
LOCAL PLAN 
 

233
[...]
 should be granted.  Planning applications will need to comply with national 
planning policy and other relevant Development Plan policies, including on matters of 
detail. 
 

1.2 The adopted Local Plan includes LtD around the following categories of settlement: 

 Principal Town 

 Key Service Centres 

 Local Service Centres 

 Sustainable Villages 
 

1.3 It is important to review the LtD in the adopted Local Plan to ensure they are up to date 
and to identify where revisions are required for example to reflect planning permissions 
granted and/or development that has occurred in the intervening years. 

 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 A review of the LtD was considered by Local Plan Committee at its meeting on 15 
November 2023. The Committee agreed a number of proposed changes to the LtD in 
the adopted Local Plan for Regulation 18 public consultation and this took place in 
February to March 2024. In addition to listing the proposed changes and illustrating them 
on plans, the Proposed Limits to Development consultation document (January 2024) 
set out the methodology that was followed to ensure that the LtD are defined on a 
consistent and transparent basis. 

 
2.2 Where the LtD have been redrawn to include a proposed housing/employment site 

allocation, this is not recorded separately as a LtD change in the consultation document.  
 

 
3.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

 
3.1 There were 64 representations to the LtD consultation of three broad types.  

 

Type Number 

Comments on the methodology/overall approach  3 

Responses to specific LtD proposed changes  50 

Requests for additional changes to LtD  11 

 
3.2 The schedule in Appendix A summarises and considers each representation. The 

representations concerned with the overall approach are dealt with first, then those 
about the LtD changes in the Regulation 18 consultation document and finally those 
seeking additional LtD changes. Where an amendment is recommended in response to 
a representation, 

Minutes of the meeting


Chair’s signature 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor J G Simmons (Chair) 
 
Councillors P Lees, M Ball, D Bigby, S Lambeth, J Legrys, R L Morris, P Moult, C A Sewell, 
L Windram and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Ms B Leonard and Mrs R Wallace 
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
At this point, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager informed the 
Committee that item five ‘Local Plan – Proposed Housing Allocations in the Key Service 
Centres, Local Service Centres and Sustainable Villages’ was recommended for deferral 
due to ongoing uncertainty regarding the HS2 route and the potential implications for 
some of the housing allocations. 
 

31 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor M Ball declared a registerable, pecuniary interest in item five as his property 
was adjacent to land referenced for housing allocation.  If the report was not deferred, he 
would leave the room during discussion and voting. 
 

32 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were three questions asked which are set out below together with the responses. 
Each member of the public who asked a question was invited by the Chair to ask one 
supplementary question which is also set out together with the response. 
 
Question from Mr M Elton 
 
‘I am struggling to understand why our local council would choose to build on the 
picturesque West Whitwick valley which clearly is a very difficult area to even consider 
building houses on. The cost and effort that is going to be required to build affordable 
housing on this plot seems unachievable. As well as these challenges this area is full of 
wildlife such as badgers, bats, foxes, rabbits, sparrowhawk's, owls and herons just to 
name a few as well as the amazing walks through the area containing ponds, streams and 
hedgerows which is used by so many people to keep healthy and maintain good 
wellbeing. Please can you to explain to us how this area has been kept in the local plan 
whilst a proven more viable and sustainable option Meadow Lane was removed by 
yourselves?’ 
 
Response from the Chair of the Local Plan Committee 
 
‘The government has made it clear that Local Plans must address the need for new 
housing, with a national target of 1.5 million new homes being required over the next five 
years. A failure to make sufficient provision will almost certainly result in the plan being 
considered as not sound at Examination. 
 
Meeting future housing needs has to be reconciled with the need to protect and, where 
possible, enhance the environment. Any new development will be required to deliver 
biodiversity net gain equivalent to at least 10% as required by the Environment Act 2021.  
 



Chair’s signature 

The Local Plan Committee considered the merits of the site at Meadow Lane at its 
meeting on 15 November 2023 but was of the view that the site should not be allocated.’ 
 
Supplementary question and response 
 
Mr Elton referred to the preservation of public footpaths in West Whitwick and asked how 
they would be impacted by future building plans.  The Planning Policy and Land Charges 
Team Manager informed Mr Elton and the Committee that Leicestershire County Council 
had the duty to protect public rights of way which would be considered in the design of the 
site, but informal footpaths were not protected. The Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
added that footpaths requiring diversion would be subject to diversion orders and 
therefore public consultation. 
 
Question from Ms G Baker 
 
‘The committee agreed, at the meeting on 16th December to a proposal to build around 
1000 homes close to Stevenson's Way, Coalville.  At the same time you also agreed that 
the area of separation between Coalville and East Whitwick would essentially be reduced 
while maintaining a reasonable area of public green space between the developments. 
In my view, the principle of an area of separation should apply equally to the West 
Whitwick area.  The proposed West Whitwick site is a valuable and natural area of 
separation between Coalville, West Whitwick and Thringstone, which supports abundant 
wildlife, agriculture and provides access to country walks for local residents.  While access 
to a couple of these footpaths has become more hazardous recently the number of people 
who walk the paths has increased since the Meadow Barn Cafe, which is a skills centre 
for adults with learning difficulties, opened.  Have the Local Plan Committee fully 
considered the detrimental effect on the health and wellbeing of residents and the 
Meadow Barn Cafe of developing this site?’ 
 
Response from the Chair of the Local Plan Committee 
 
‘The area to the west of Whitwick is not considered to provide separation in the same way 
as the open area between Coalville and Whitwick, as the latter areas are smaller areas 
which are surrounded by built development.  
 
Any new development will be required to ensure that existing formal footpaths are 
integrated into the overall layout and design of the site. In addition, any new development 
will be required to deliver biodiversity net gain equivalent to at least 10% as required by 
the Environment Act 2021. 
 
It is not clear as to how new development could be judged to have a detrimental effect 
upon the Meadow Barn Café. Conversely, an increased number of people nearby could 
help to ensure that it remains a viable entity.’ 
 
Supplementary question and response  
 
Ms Baker asked whether it would be more logical and better for the wellbeing of West 
Whitwick for the future development of the area to be similar to the numbers allocated to 
nearby Swannington. Both Ms Baker and the Planning Policy Team and Land Charges 
Manager referred to historical changes to settlements becoming a part of the Coalville 
area. It was noted that Swannington was still a separate settlement and there was no 
reason to change that.  
 
Question from Mr C Taylor 
 
‘We are wondering about the measures the Council intends to take to protect and assess 
the historic and archaeological significance of Monument No. 1581539, located on the 
West Whitwick Valley (Grid Reference: SK4260016630) (C47). This ‘D-shaped’ enclosure, 
visible as crop marks on 2011 aerial photographs, is believed to date back to the Iron Age 
or Roman period and features two opposing entrances to the north-east and south-west. 



Chair’s signature 

Given its significance and the possibility of linked settlements, how does the Council plan 
to conduct proper archaeological assessments of the site, including ground surveys with 
archaeologists (as opposed to desktop studies)? 
Preserving this site is vital to safeguarding our shared heritage, and I am eager to 
understand the steps being taken to address its protection.’ 
 
Response from the Chair of the Local Plan Committee 
 
‘Leicestershire County Council Heritage Team Manager has confirmed that within the 
boundary of site C47 there is a known heritage asset as outlined in the question. He has 
advised that:  
 
“The presence of a known heritage asset within the boundary of the site (C47) warrants 
pre-determination consideration of the site’s archaeological potential, in line with NPPF 
policy and supporting guidance”.   However, I don’t feel it prevents allocation of the site.” 
 
He has also noted that there are other heritage assets in the near vicinity which suggests 
that there is some archaeological interest more generally within the site. Again, he has 
advised that “I don’t believe the evidence is sufficient to prevent their allocation”. 
 
He goes on to state:  
 
“I would suggest the archaeological interest of all the sites, will be adequately addressed 
through the planning process, this may result in the discovery of significant archaeological 
remains that could influence the delivery of the sites, however at this stage there is 
insufficient information to be more specific.  I would however encourage the 
promoter/future developer of the site(s) to undertake early assessment of their site’s 
archaeological interest to support and inform their design proposals and subsequent 
planning determination”. 
 
This request has been passed on to the site promoter.’ 
Supplementary question and response 
 
Mr Taylor requested further clarification as to why other areas in West Whitwick were 
removed.  He believed that government planning intervention would be a favourable result 
and would likely lead to West Whitwick Valley being disallowed due to its heritage. The 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager responded that the Council had 
detailed assessments which considered multiple factors both for and against each site 
with a professional decision made as a result.  The details of which were all available 
online within previous committee reports. 
 

33 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2024. 
 
In reference to minute number 26 ‘Public Question and Answer Session’, a Member 
suggested that more detail be included for the supplementary question put forward at 
question three.   The Legal Advisor explained that the minutes of a meeting were not a 
verbatim record, however it was recommended that if the Committee wanted to include 
the detail, a motion would be required.  
 
Therefore, Councillor P Moult moved that minute number 26 ‘Public Question and Answer 
Session’, supplementary question for question three be amended to include more detail in 
reference to the justifications of inclusion and exclusion of specific allocation sites across 
West Whitwick.  It was seconded by Councillor D Bigby. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote.  It was LOST. 
 



Chair’s signature 

Following a request to be included in the minutes, it was noted that the transcriptions of 
Committee meetings were available online as part of the meeting recording if anyone 
wanted to see the supplementary question in full. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor R Morris and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2024 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

34 LOCAL PLAN – PROPOSED HOUSING ALLOCATIONS IN THE KEY SERVICE 
CENTRES, LOCAL SERVICE CENTRES AND SUSTAINABLE VILLAGES 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager referred the Committee to the 
additional papers which included an update on the implication of the safeguarded HS2 
trainline routes on proposed housing allocation sites and the officer’s new 
recommendation to defer the item. 
 
A discussion between the Committee followed, with Members expressing understanding, 
but disappointment with the situation. Members requested further information on the 
allocations, including shared allocations and employment sites, affected by the 
safeguarded line. It was also expressed that the Committee should have a view on the 
issue before the next meeting.  
 
Clarification was sought on the exact route that was safeguarded with some concerns 
being raised by Members in relation to the impact on Measham and Kegworth. 
 
In response to a request to have sight of all available parcels of land that had been put 
forward in preparation should alternative sites be required, it was noted that previous 
committee reports contained this information and links to access would be sent to 
Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor M Ball and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The item be deferred for consideration at a future Local Plan Committee meeting. 
 

35 LOCAL PLAN – LIMITS TO DEVELOPMENT: CONSIDERATION OF RESPONSES TO 
CONSULTATION 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report and referred to the updated 
recommendation as detailed within the additional papers. 
 
In response to concerns from Members, they were reassured that if it was required to 
reconsider possible sites for allocations, nothing agreed for this item would limit the 
decisions the Committee could make on housing allocations in the future.  It was also 
confirmed that there was always the possibility that subsequential changes to the limits to 
development may be needed and that would be for the Planning Inspector to agree.   
 
The officer’s recommendation as amended in the additional papers was moved by 
Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor M Ball and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The inclusion in the Regulation 19 version of the Local Plan of the Limits to Development 
changes in the proposed Limits to Development for Consultation Document (January 
2024), subject to the changes referenced A to K in Appendix B of the report, be agreed. 
 



Chair’s signature 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.02 pm 
 

 


